4,05% and 5,57% p.a. 2  –  343 205  –  277 264

Liabilities

Funds under management – rates are linked to

short-term investment rates  –  856 926  –  697 462

AFD loan – the rate is fixed at 6,078%  193 143  –  208 126  –

EIB loan– the rate varies between 5,525% and 6%  –  219 476  –  219 799

	 Interest rate risk management strategy is as follows:

	 1. 	� Clients who enjoy variable interest rate facilities are subject to interest rates that reset on a change in prime interest rate or

on a quarterly basis in accordance with various market indices.

	 	 �The rates applicable to fixed interest loans are based on agreed market rates at date of disbursement and remain fixed for

the full term of the loan.

	 2.	 �Investments are aligned to the cash flow requirements and strategy of the core business. The portfolio is diversified utilising

a mix of fixed and floating rate instruments within the policy framework and is continually monitored to adapt to changing

dynamics.

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 �The impact of 1% move in interest rates, which is deemed reasonable based on the interest rate forecasts, with all other variables

held constant, is reflected below:

Group Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

Increase/

decrease

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect on

profit

before tax

Effect on

profit

 before tax

% R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Loans and receivables – advances 1  18 097  16 966  18 974  17 762

(1)  (18 097)  (16 845) (18 974)  (17 634)

Held-to-maturity investments 1  4 431  5 638  4 431  5 638

(1)  (4 431)  (5 638)  (4 431)  (5 638)

Cash and short-term deposits 1  701  1 555  624  1 508

(1)  (701)  (1 555)  (624)  (1 508)

Other financial liabilities 1  (4 296)  (4 383)  (4 126)  (4 383)

(1)  4 296  4 383  4 126  4 383

NHFC   I   Annual Report 2013   I   97

31.	F inancial Risk Management (continued)

	 Interest rate sensitivity (continued)

Group Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

The Group earns interest as follows:

Interest on advances  144 817  146 229  141 927  144 121

Interest on cash and cash equivalents  37 731  35 076  37 670  34 897

 182 548  181 305  179 597  179 018

The Group’s interest obligations are as follows:

Interest on other financial liabilities  24 594  14 234  24 196  15 694

 24 594  14 234  24 196  15 694

	 Liquidity risk

	� Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to honour its financial commitments

on a cost effective and timeous basis.

	 To ensure that the Group is able to meet its financial commitments the liquidity management process includes:

	 •	 �short- and long-term cash flow management;

	 •	 �diversification of investment activities with appropriate levels of short-term instruments and maturities in line with the

Treasury policy;

	 •	 �at least 60% of money market portfolio to mature within six months;

	 •	 �limiting capital market investments to 30% of the portfolio; and

[…]

the Group for the financial year ended 28 February 2013 within the period prescribed by the JSE listing requirements which is

28 June 2013.

	 �The investment of the NHFC is equivalent to 0,88% of the total issued share capital of Blue Financial Services Limited. The

management of the NHFC is continuously monitoring the developments at Blue.

35.	C hange in accounting policy
	� Comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in measurement in the current year. Comparatives were

adjusted as a result of the change in accounting policy in accordance with GRAP 104 Financial Instruments which became

effective in the current year with retrospective adjustments. The equity investments were measured at cost in the prior years,

they are now measured at fair value in accordance with GRAP 104 (Financial Instruments).

	 The impact of the change is disclosed in the note below.

Company

 2012

Previously

reported

 2012

Adjustment

 2012

Restated

R’000 R’000 R’000

Restatement of comparatives

Company statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Investment in subsidiary

– �Cape Town Community Housing Proprietary Limited  2 000  3 836  5 836

Investment in associate

– Housing Investment Partners Proprietary Limited  7 233  907  8 140

– Trust for Urban Housing Finance Proprietary Limited  2 437  708  3 145

Deferred tax asset (liabilities)  4 883  (1 017)  3 866

Equity

Retained earnings  1 179 337  4 435  1 183 772

Company statement of financial performance

Gross profit  151 155 –  151 155

Other operating income  1 318  5 452  6 770

Administrative expenses  (84 767)  –  (84 767)

Other operating expenses  (20 222)  –  (20 222)

Operating income  47 484  5 452  52 936

Finance costs  (15 694)  –  (15 694)

Surplus before tax  31 790  5 452  37 242

Income tax expense  (9 175)  (1 017)  (10 192)

Surplus for the year  22 615  4 435  27 050

106   I   Annual Report 2013   I   NHFC

Budgeted and actual group results for the year ended 31 March 2013
Consolidated statement of financial performance

Actual Budget

R’000 R’000

Income

Lending income  144 817  176 109

Investment income  37 731  29 536

Sale of houses  19 465  19 935

Other income  26 716  15 829

Total income  228 729  241 409

Impairments  (15 457)  (46 437)

Cost of sales  (16 489)  (15 308)

Operating expenses  (128 987)  (145 860)

Operating profit  67 796  33 804

Share of profit of associates  6 955  3 281

Fair value loss adjustment on equity investment  (16 517) –